received from INGL from financing activities to investing activities. These cash inflows represent the
contribution received from INGL in relation to the onshore section of the Karish and Tanin infrastructure
and the near shore section of pipeline extending to approximately 10km offshore. For further information
on the INGL transaction refer to note 25.

The Group previously presented the contributions from INGL as financing activities as this was reflective
of the length of time between their receipt from INGL and when Energean is expected to complete the
construction of this infrastructure. Following the review performed, the Group has reconsidered the
treatment and considers that the cash inflows from INGL should be classified as investing activities in
accordance with IAS 7 as they do not meet the definition of a financing activity, which is ‘activ ities that
result in changes in the size and contribution of the contributed equity and borrowings of the entity’.
Comparative figures for the 2020 financial year have been restated as follows.

($’000)
As
previously stated

Reclassification of
prepayments
from INGL Restated

Amounts received from INGL related to the
future transfer of property, plant
& equipment

- 22,229 22,229

Net Cash used in Investing activities (619,792) 22,229 (597,563)

Advance payment from future sale of
property, plant and equipment (INGL)

22,229 (22,229) -

Net cash inflow from financing Activities 458,275 (22,229) 436,046

The FRC has confirmed that the matter is now closed. The FRC’s question was originally contained in a
letter issued in respect of our 2020 Annual Report & Accounts. The FRC’s role is to consider compliance
with reporting standards and is not to verify the information provided to them. Therefore, given the scope
and inherent limitations of their review, which does not benefit from any detailed knowledge of the Group,
it would not be appropriate to infer any assurance from their review that our 2020 Annual Report and
Accounts was correct in all material respects.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS